Borrowings	 8,932	 40,190	 50,433	 99,555
Lease liabilities	 22,520	 28,784	 1,434	 52,738

Total undiscounted financial liabilities	 52,395	 74,034	 51,867	 178,296

Company
Financial liabilities
Other payables	 426	 -	 -	 426
Financial guarantees*	 185,405	 -	 -	 185,405

Total undiscounted financial liabilities	 185,831	 -	 -	 185,831

* 	 This disclosure represents the maximum liquidity risk exposure.

(iii)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and
of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk arises primarily from deposits with licensed
banks, short term funds, interest-bearing amount owing by a subsidiary, interest-bearing borrowings and lease
liabilities. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge these risk.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company if interest rates at the
end of each reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
	 2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Profit after tax

- increase by 0.5%  (2021: 0.5%)	 (330)	 (422)	 70	 71

- decrease by 0.5% (2021: 0.5%)	 330	 422	 (70)	 (71)

The sensitivity of the Group is lower in 2022 than in 2021 is primarily because of the increase in deposits with
licensed banks during the financial year.

The sensitivity of the Company is lower in 2022 than in 2021 because of the decrease in amount owing by a
subsidiary during the financial year.

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current observable market
environment.

217

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2022

39
.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T

[…]

Subsidiaries operating in Singapore, Vietnam and Indonesia have assets and liabilities together with expected
cash flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange
exposures.

The Group maintains a natural hedge, where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the
investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from
its investments.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances amounted to RM46,061,000 (2021:
RM42,900,000) (see Note 17(b) to the financial statements) for the Group.

The Group did not enter into any material forward foreign exchange contract during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company to a reasonably possible
change in the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), United States Dollar (“USD”), Vietnamese Dong (“VND”) and Indonesian
Rupiah (“IDR”) exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant:

	 Group	 Company
	 2022	 2021	 2022	 2021
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Profit after tax

SGD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 +794	 +742	 - 	 -
		  -	 weaken by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 -794	 -742	 - 	 -

USD/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 +10	 +4	 - 	 -
		  -	 weaken by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 -10	 -4	 - 	 -

VND/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 +3	 +3	 - 	 -
		  -	 weaken by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 -3	 -3	 - 	 -

IDR/RM	 -	 strengthen by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 -	 +46	 - 	 -
		  -	 weaken by 3%  (2021: 3%)	 -	 -46	 - 	 -

The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of changes in exchange rates are not
presented.

220

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2022

40.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR

(a)	 Since previous financial years, the Government of Malaysia imposed various phases of the Movement Control
Order (“MCO”) in response to the resurgence of the 2019 Novel Coronavirus infection (“COVID-19”), followed by
the announcement of the National Recovery Plan (“NRP”) in June 2021, which details a roadmap to control the
COVID-19 while progressively reopening society and the economic sectors towards the new normal under four